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==== C M E G ro u Christopher Bowen
A4 Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Legal Department

December 29, 2015

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick

Office of the Secretariat

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.
("CBOT” or “Exchange”) Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms
and Conditions.

CBOT Submission No. 15-591

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”) Regulation 40.6(d), the
Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and
conditions made effective during the week of December 21, 2015.

On Monday, December 21, 2015, the Exchange was notified that Jonesboro Rice Co., LLC, a regular firm
for delivery of Rough Rice, changed its name to Windmill Rice Company, LLC. This change is the result
of a merger. The marketplace was notified via MKR #12-21-15, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In accordance with this change, the Exchange updated the Chapter 7 Chart for “Rough Rice Regularity,”
which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, with additions underlined and deletions everstruck.

On Wednesday, December 23, 2015, the Exchange approved an increase in Ethanol regularity from
Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc. at their facility located in Pekin, IL. The marketplace was notified via MKR #12-
23-15, which is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

In accordance with this approval, the Exchange updated the Chapter 7 Chart for “Ethanol Shipping
Plants,” which is attached hereto as Exhibit D, with additions underlined and deletions everstruck.

If you require any additional information, please e-mail CMEGSubmissionIinquiry@cmegroup.com or
contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200.

Sincerely,

/sl Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments:  Exhibit A — MKR #12-21-15
Exhibit B — CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for “Rough Rice Regularity” (blacklined)
Exhibit C — MKR #12-23-15
Exhibit D — CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for “Ethanol Shipping Plants” (blacklined)
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EXHIBIT A
DATE: December 21, 2015
MKR#: 12-21-15

SUBJECT: Regular Firm Name Change

The Exchange was notified that Jonesboro Rice Co., LLC, a regular firm for delivery of Rough Rice, has
changed its name to Windmill Rice Company, LLC. This change is the result of a merger.

This is effective immediately.

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this regular firm name change
during the week of December 28, 2015 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the
CFTC Regulations.

Please refer questions on this subject to:

Market Surveillance

Spencer McGowan spencer.mcgowan@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3662
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EXHIBIT B

CBOT RULEBOOK

Chapter 7 Charts

(additions underlined; deletions everstruck)

ROUGH RICE REGULARITY

CCL Code

8065

8072

8069

8010
8012

8006

8055
8060

8059
8058
8057

8038
8025
8026

8030
8031
8032
8033
8042
8035
8027
8043
8040
8041

8067

Total
Capacity
(cwt.)

CROP MARKETING SERVICES, LLC

FIRM/FACILITY

McGehee, AR 1,666,350
EASTSIDE RICE LLC

Jonesboro, AR 1,310,000
ERWIN-KEITH INC.

Wynne, AR 1,444,500
FARMER'S GRANARY, INC.

Patterson, AR 900,000

McCrory, AR 150,000

SOUTHERN RICE AND COTTON, LLC

Harrisburg, AR 952,000
HARVEST RICE, INC.

McGehee, AR 1,185,000
Otwell, AR 28,450
POINSETT RICE & GRAIN, INC.

Cherry Valley, AR 886,950
Diaz, AR 1,262,000
Waldenburg, AR 1,746,900
PRODUCER'S RICE MILL, INC

Stuttgart, AR 122,000
Stuttgart, AR (Mill Site) 400,000
Wynne, AR 478,000
RICELAND FOODS, INC.

Dumas, AR 450,000
Fair Oaks, AR 450,000
Hickory Ridge, AR 338,000
Joneshoro, AR 2,250,000
McGehee, AR 450,000
Newport, AR 360,000
Stuttgart, AR- Dryer Mill Site 2,250,000
Waldenburg, AR 850,000
Weiner, AR 450,000
Wheatly, AR 450,000
JONESBORORICECOLLC

WINDMILL RICE COMPANY, LLC
Jonesboro, AR 600,000

PLANTERS RICE MILL, LLC

Maximum
Receipts
Deliverable

833

655

722

450
75

476

592
14

443
631
873

61
200
239

225
225
169
1,125
225
180
1,125
425
225
225

300

Storage Rate

(per hundred weight

per day)

42.00/100 of a ct.

42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct
42.00/100 of a ct

42.00/100 of a ct

Load-Out rate
(per hundred
weight

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents

21.10 cents
21.10 cents
20.00 cents

22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents
22.22 cents

22.22 cents



8070 Brinkley, AR 500,000 250 42.00/100 of a ct 22.22 cents
RITTER GRAIN SERVICES
8075 Otwell, AR 1,592,000 796 42.00/100 of a ct 22.22 cents



EXHIBIT C
DATE: December 23, 2015
MKR#: 12-23-15

SUBJECT: Approved Application for Increase in Ethanol Regularity

The Exchange has approved an increase in Ethanol regularity from Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc. at the
facility below:

Daily Rate Maximum
Facility of Loading Certificates
Pekin, IL 438,000 gallons 312
Market Surveillance
Spencer McGowan spencer.mcgowan@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3662

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this increase in regularity during
the week of December 28, 2015 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC
Regulations.
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EXHIBIT D

CBOT RULEBOOK

Chapter 7 Charts

(additions underlined; deletions everstruck)

ETHANOL SHIPPING PLANTS
CCL Firm
Code
5001 Flint Hills Resources
Grain, LLC
5010 Cargill, Inc.
5015 Cargill, Inc.
5045 Ethanol Products, LLC
5060 Ethanol Products, LLC
5065 Ethanol Products, LLC
5070 Archer Daniels Midland Co.
5071 Archer Daniels Midland Co.
5072 Archer Daniels Midland Co.
5073 Archer Daniels Midland Co.
5074 Archer Daniels Midland Co.
5085 Noble Americas Corp.
5090 Badger State Ethanol, LLC
5094 Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc.
5101 Louis Dreyfus Commodities,
LLC
5102 Louis Dreyfus Commodities,
LLC
5103 Louis Dreyfus Commodities,

LLC

Clearing Agent

Mizuho
Securities
J.P. Morgan
Futures, Inc.
J.P. Morgan
Futures, Inc.
Rosenthal
Collins
Rosenthal
Collins
Rosenthal
Collins

ADM Investor
Services
ADM Investor
Services
ADM Investor
Services
ADM Investor
Services
ADM Investor
Services
Macquarie
Futures USA
LLC

FC Stone, LLC

RJ O’Brien

Term
Commodities

Term
Commodities
Term
Commodities

Location CBOT Approved
Daily Rate of
Loading
(in gallons per day)
Argo, IL 168,000
Eddyville, IA 86,400
Blair, NE 230,400
Emmetsburg, 87,000
1A
Hudson, SD 87,000
Argo, IL 87,000
Marshall, MN 58,000
Peoria, Il 225,000
Columbus, NE 225,000
Clinton, 1A 225,000
Argo, IL 97,000
Argo, IL 320,000
Monroe, WI 116,000
Pekin, IL 200,000
438,000
Norfolk, NE 120,000
Grand 310,000
Junction, A
Argo, IL 80,000

Maximum
Certificates

144

79

180

148

183

117

98

202

185

478

195

216

60

312

110

260

70



5115

5120

5155

5168

5169

5170

5171

5172

5200

5201

5211

5215

U.S. Venture, Inc. BNP Paribas
Securities Corp.

Lansing Ethanol Services, LLC ABN AMRO
Clearing Chicago,

LLC
Murex N.A. Ltd. RJ O’Brien
Kempler & Co., Inc. ADM Investor
Services
Vitol, Inc. Citigroup
NGL Logistics, LLC SG Americas
Securities LLC
Center Oil Company BNP Paribas
Center Oil Company BNP Paribas
Green Plains Trade Group RJ O'Brien
LLC
Global Companies LLC BNP Paribas
Securities Corp
Redwood Energy Company, ADM Investor
LLC Services
Alcotra North America Inc. Rosenthal
Collins Group

Argo, IL

Argo, IL

Argo, IL

Argo, IL

Argo, IL

Argo, IL

Argo, IL
Sauget, IL
Argo, IL
Argo, IL
Argo, IL

Argo, IL

78,000

252,000

58,000

58,000

87,000

58,000

58,000

150,000

105,000

105,000

58,000

58,000

40

217

30

44

73

44

44

84

90

90

44

44



