SUBMISSION COVER SHEET					
IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested					
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): <u>15-591</u>					
Organization: The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago	o, Inc. ("CBOT")				
Filing as a: DCM SEF DCO	SDR				
Please note - only ONE choice allowed.					
Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): <u>December 29, 2015</u> Filing Description of American Related to Product Towns and Condition					
of Amendments Related to Product Terms and Condition 2015)	ions (week of December 21,				
SPECIFY FILING TYPE					
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.					
Organization Rules and Rule Amendments					
Certification	§ 40.6(a)				
Approval	§ 40.5(a)				
Notification	§ 40.6(d)				
Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)				
SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)				
Rule Numbers:	§ 40.10(II)				
	product per Submission.				
Certification	§ 40.2(a)				
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)				
Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)				
Approval	§ 40.3(a)				
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)				
Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)				
Swap Submission	§ 39.5				
Official Product Name:					
<b>Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and </b>	Rule Amendments)				
Certification	§ 40.6(a)				
Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)				
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)				
Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)				
Approval	§ 40.5(a)				
Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)				
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)				
Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	§ 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)				
"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)				
Notification	§ 40.6(d)				
Official Name(s) of Product(s) Affected: Ethanol; Rough Rice					
Rule Numbers: CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Charts					



December 29, 2015

### **VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL**

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.

("CBOT" or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms

and Conditions.

**CBOT Submission No. 15-591** 

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and conditions made effective during the week of December 21, 2015.

On Monday, December 21, 2015, the Exchange was notified that Jonesboro Rice Co., LLC, a regular firm for delivery of Rough Rice, changed its name to Windmill Rice Company, LLC. This change is the result of a merger. The marketplace was notified via MKR #12-21-15, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In accordance with this change, the Exchange updated the Chapter 7 Chart for "Rough Rice Regularity," which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, with additions <u>underlined</u> and deletions <del>overstruck</del>.

On Wednesday, December 23, 2015, the Exchange approved an increase in Ethanol regularity from Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc. at their facility located in Pekin, IL. The marketplace was notified via MKR #12-23-15. which is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

In accordance with this approval, the Exchange updated the Chapter 7 Chart for "Ethanol Shipping Plants," which is attached hereto as Exhibit D, with additions underlined and deletions everstruck.

If you require any additional information, please e-mail <a href="mailto:CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com">CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com</a> or contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200.

Sincerely,

/s/ Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments: Exhibit A – MKR #12-21-15

Exhibit B - CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for "Rough Rice Regularity" (blacklined)

Exhibit C – MKR #12-23-15

Exhibit D – CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Chart for "Ethanol Shipping Plants" (blacklined)

## **EXHIBIT A**

DATE: December 21, 2015

MKR#: 12-21-15

**SUBJECT:** Regular Firm Name Change

The Exchange was notified that Jonesboro Rice Co., LLC, a regular firm for delivery of Rough Rice, has changed its name to Windmill Rice Company, LLC. This change is the result of a merger.

This is effective immediately.

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this regular firm name change during the week of December 28, 2015 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.

Please refer questions on this subject to:

#### **Market Surveillance**

Spencer McGowan spencer.mcgowan@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3662

# **EXHIBIT B**

## **CBOT RULEBOOK**

# **Chapter 7 Charts**

(additions <u>underlined;</u> deletions <del>overstruck</del>)

### **ROUGH RICE REGULARITY**

CCL Code	FIRM/FACILITY	Total Capacity (cwt.)	Maximum Receipts Deliverable	Storage Rate (per hundred weight per day)	Load-Out rate (per hundred weight		
	CROP MARKETING SERVICES, LLC						
8065	McGehee, AR	1,666,350	833	42.00/100 of a ct.	22.22 cents		
	EASTSIDE RICE LLC						
8072	Jonesboro, AR	1,310,000	655	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	ERWIN-KEITH INC.						
8069	Wynne, AR	1,444,500	722	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	FARMER'S GRANARY, INC.						
8010	Patterson, AR	900,000	450	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8012	McCrory, AR	150,000	75	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	SOUTHERN RICE AND COTTON, LLC						
8006	Harrisburg, AR	952,000	476	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	HARVEST RICE, INC.						
8055	McGehee, AR	1,185,000	592	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8060	Otwell, AR	28,450	14	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	POINSETT RICE & GRAIN, INC	C.					
8059	Cherry Valley, AR	886,950	443	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8058	Diaz, AR	1,262,000	631	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8057	Waldenburg, AR	1,746,900	873	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	PRODUCER'S RICE MILL, INC	;					
8038	Stuttgart, AR	122,000	61	42.00/100 of a ct	21.10 cents		
8025	Stuttgart, AR (Mill Site)	400,000	200	42.00/100 of a ct	21.10 cents		
8026	Wynne, AR	478,000	239	42.00/100 of a ct	20.00 cents		
	RICELAND FOODS, INC.						
8030	Dumas, AR	450,000	225	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8031	Fair Oaks, AR	450,000	225	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8032	Hickory Ridge, AR	338,000	169	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8033	Jonesboro, AR	2,250,000	1,125	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8042	McGehee, AR	450,000	225	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8035	Newport, AR	360,000	180	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8027	Stuttgart, AR- Dryer Mill Site	2,250,000	1,125	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8043	Waldenburg, AR	850,000	425	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8040	Weiner, AR	450,000	225	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
8041	Wheatly, AR	450,000	225	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	JONESBORO RICE CO., LLC						
	WINDMILL RICE COMPANY, LLC						
8067	Jonesboro, AR	600,000	300	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents		
	PLANTERS RICE MILL, LLC						

8070	Brinkley, AR RITTER GRAIN SERVICES	500,000	250	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents
8075	Otwell, AR	1,592,000	796	42.00/100 of a ct	22.22 cents

## **EXHIBIT C**

DATE: December 23, 2015

MKR#: 12-23-15

SUBJECT: Approved Application for Increase in Ethanol Regularity

The Exchange has approved an increase in Ethanol regularity from **Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc.** at the facility below:

Daily Rate Maximum
Facility of Loading Certificates

Pekin, IL 438,000 gallons 312

### **Market Surveillance**

Spencer McGowan <u>spencer.mcgowan@cmegroup.com</u> (312) 435-3662

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this increase in regularity during the week of December 28, 2015 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.

# **EXHIBIT D**

## **CBOT RULEBOOK**

# **Chapter 7 Charts**

(additions underlined; deletions overstruck)

# **ETHANOL SHIPPING PLANTS**

CCL Code	Firm	Clearing Agent	Location	CBOT Approved Daily Rate of Loading (in gallons per day)	Maximum Certificates
5001	Flint Hills Resources Grain, LLC	Mizuho Securities	Argo, IL	168,000	144
5010	Cargill, Inc.	J.P. Morgan Futures, Inc.	Eddyville, IA	86,400	79
5015	Cargill, Inc.	J.P. Morgan Futures, Inc.	Blair, NE	230,400	180
5045	Ethanol Products, LLC	Rosenthal Collins	Emmetsburg, IA	87,000	148
5060	Ethanol Products, LLC	Rosenthal Collins	Hudson, SD	87,000	183
5065	Ethanol Products, LLC	Rosenthal Collins	Argo, IL	87,000	117
5070	Archer Daniels Midland Co.	ADM Investor Services	Marshall, MN	58,000	98
5071	Archer Daniels Midland Co.	ADM Investor Services	Peoria, II	225,000	202
5072	Archer Daniels Midland Co.	ADM Investor Services	Columbus, NE	225,000	185
5073	Archer Daniels Midland Co.	ADM Investor Services	Clinton, IA	225,000	478
5074	Archer Daniels Midland Co.	ADM Investor Services	Argo, IL	97,000	195
5085	Noble Americas Corp.	Macquarie Futures USA LLC	Argo, IL	320,000	216
5090	Badger State Ethanol, LLC	FC Stone, LLC	Monroe, WI	116,000	60
5094	Pacific Ethanol Pekin, Inc.	RJ O'Brien	Pekin, IL	<del>200,000</del> <u>438,000</u>	<del>189</del> <u>312</u>
5101	Louis Dreyfus Commodities, LLC	Term Commodities	Norfolk, NE	120,000	110
5102	Louis Dreyfus Commodities, LLC	Term Commodities	Grand Junction, IA	310,000	260
5103	Louis Dreyfus Commodities, LLC	Term Commodities	Argo, IL	80,000	70

5115	U.S. Venture, Inc.	BNP Paribas Securities Corp.	Argo, IL	78,000	40
5120	Lansing Ethanol Services, LLC	ABN AMRO Clearing Chicago, LLC	Argo, IL	252,000	217
5155	Murex N.A. Ltd.	RJ O'Brien	Argo, IL	58,000	30
5168	Kempler & Co., Inc.	ADM Investor Services	Argo, IL	58,000	44
5169	Vitol, Inc.	Citigroup	Argo, IL	87,000	73
5170	NGL Logistics, LLC	SG Americas Securities LLC	Argo, IL	58,000	44
5171	Center Oil Company	BNP Paribas	Argo, IL	58,000	44
5172	Center Oil Company	BNP Paribas	Sauget, IL	150,000	84
5200	Green Plains Trade Group LLC	RJ O'Brien	Argo, IL	105,000	90
5201	Global Companies LLC	BNP Paribas Securities Corp	Argo, IL	105,000	90
5211	Redwood Energy Company, LLC	ADM Investor Services	Argo, IL	58,000	44
5215	Alcotra North America Inc.	Rosenthal Collins Group	Argo, IL	58,000	44